subsequent disposal of the Properties together gives rise to a loss of approximately HK$7,175,000. As
explained above, the Directors are of the opinion that any gain arising from the disposal of the
Properties shortly after the EC Acquisition is capital in nature and is not subject to income tax in
Hong Kong or other jurisdictions. There is no certainty that any gain arising from the disposal of the
Properties is not subject to income tax in Hong Kong or other jurisdictions. Any change in income
tax levied on the gain arising from the disposal of the Properties will affect the income tax being
recognised in profit or loss.

11. No adjustments have been made to reflect any trading results or other transactions of the Group
entered into subsequent to 31 March 2018.

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– V-7 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income

The Group
for the year

ended 31
March 2018 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for the

Group for
the year

ended 31
March 2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Audited) (Unaudited)

(Notes 1
and 2)

(Notes 1
and 3)

(Notes 1
and 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Revenue 49,605 – – – – – 49,605

Cost of goods sold and
services rendered (2,880) – – – – – (2,880)

46,725 – – – – – 46,725

Other income 7,677 – – – – – 7,677

Other gains and losses 1,552 – – – – – 1,552

Other expenses (121) (2,350) – – (6,650) – (9,121)

Distribution and selling
expenses (40) – – – – – (40)

Administrative expenses (35,525) – (870) – – (600) (36,995)

Net loss on modification of
terms of convertible note (1,023) – – – – – (1,023)

Gain on changes in fair value
of investment properties 72,337 – – 15,000 – – 87,337

Impairment loss on
available-for-sale
investments (3,406) – – – – – (3,406)

Loss on fair value changes of
investments held for trading (2,195) – – – – – (2,195)

Gain on disposal of the
Empire Sail Group – – – – 672 – 672

Finance costs (31,373) – – – – – (31,373)

Profit before taxation 54,608 (2,350) (870) 15,000 (5,978) (600) 59,810

Taxation (1,069) – – – – – (1,069)

Profit for the year attributable
to owners of the Company 53,539 (2,350) (870) 15,000 (5,978) (600) 58,741

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– V-8 –

The Group
for the year

ended 31
March 2018 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for the

Group for
the year

ended 31
March 2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Audited) (Unaudited)

(Notes 1
and 2)

(Notes 1
and 3)

(Notes 1
and 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Other comprehensive income
(expense)

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or
loss:

Exchange differences
arising on translation of
financial statements of
foreign operations 37,095 – – – – – 37,095

Change in fair value of

[…]

disposal of the Properties together gives rise to a loss of approximately HK$7,175,000. As explained
above, the Directors are of the opinion that any gain arising from the disposal of the Properties
shortly after the ES Acquisition is capital in nature and is not subject to income tax in Hong Kong or
other jurisdictions. There is no certainty that any gain arising from the disposal of the Properties is
not subject to income tax in Hong Kong or other jurisdictions. Any change in income tax levied on
gain arising from the disposal of the Properties will affect the income tax being recognised in profit
or loss.

9. No adjustments have been made to reflect any trading results or other transactions of the Group
entered into subsequent to 31 March 2018.

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– V-13 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

The Group
for the year

ended 31
March 2018 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for the

Group for
the year

ended 31
March 2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Audited) (Unaudited)

(Notes 1
and 2)

(Notes 1
and 3)

(Notes 1
and 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Operating activities

Profit (loss) before taxation 54,608 (2,350) (870) 15,000 (5,978) (600) 59,810

Adjustments for:

Interest income (2,367) – – – – – (2,367)

Interest expense 31,373 – – – – – 31,373

Depreciation 1,067 – – – – – 1,067

Net loss on modification
of terms of convertible
note 1,023 – – – – 1,023

Gain on disposal of the
Empire Sail Group – – – (672) – (672)

Gain on disposal of
property, plant and
equipment (7) – – – – – (7)

Gain on changes in fair
value of investment
properties (72,337) – – (15,000) – – (87,337)

Impairment loss on
available-for-sale
investments 3,406 – – – – – 3,406

Gain on disposal of
available-for-sale
investments (45) – – – – – (45)

Loss on fair value
changes of investments
held for trading 2,195 – – – – – 2,195

Gain on fair value change
of convertible note (217) – – – – – (217)

Dividend income from
listed investments (4,537) – – – – – (4,537)

Operating cash flows before
movements in working
capital 14,162 (2,350) (870) – (6,650) (600) 3,692

Increase in properties held for
development for sale (575,313) – – – – – (575,313)

Increase in trade and other
receivables (10,276) – – – – – (10,276)

Increase in loans receivable (902) – – – – – (902)

Increase in investments held
for trading (1,126) – – – – – (1,126)

Increase in trade and other
payables 16,394 – – – – – 16,394

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– V-14 –

The Group
for the year

ended 31
March 2018 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for the

Group for
the year

ended 31
March 2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Audited) (Unaudited)

(Notes 1
and 2)

(Notes 1
and 3)

(Notes 1
and 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Cash used in operations (557,061) (2,350) (870) – (6,650) (600) (567,531)

Income tax paid (441) – – – – – (441)

Dividend received from
investments 41 – – – – – 41

Net cash used in operating
activities (557,461) (2,350) (870) – (6,650) (600) (567,931)

Investing activities

Additions of investment
properties (201,710) – – – – – (201,710)

Purchase of other financial
assets (64,519) – – – – – (64,519)

Payment of deposits for
acquisition of investment
properties (29,500) 29,500 – – – – –

Purchase of
available-for-sale
investments (2,226) – – – – – (2,226)

Purchase of property, plant
and equipment (1,433) – – – – – (1,433)

Withdrawal of bank deposits
with original maturity of
more than three months 103,606 – – – – – 103,606

Proceeds from disposal of
other financial assets 86,608 – – – – – 86,608

Interest received 2,951 – – – – – 2,951

Proceeds from disposal of
available-for-sale
investments 1,678 – – – – – 1,678

Dividend received from
available-for-sale
investments 1,401 – – – – – 1,401

Proceeds from disposal of
property, plant and
equipment 65 – – – – – 65

Net cash inflow on disposal
of assets and liabilities
through disposal of
subsidiaries – – – – 310,000 – 310,000

Net cash outflow on
acquisition of assets and
liabilities through
acquisition of subsidiaries – (294,328) – – – – (294,328)

Net cash used in investing
activities (103,079) (264,828) – – 310,000 – (57,907)

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– V-15 –

The Group
for the year

ended 31
March 2018 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for the

Group for
the year

ended 31
March 2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Audited) (Unaudited)

(Notes 1
and 2)

(Notes 1
and 3)

(Notes 1
and 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Financing activities

Bank borrowings raised 318,071 – – – – – 318,071

Proceeds from issue of new
shares 50,585 – – – – – 50,585

Proceeds from issue of
convertible note 44,200 – – – – – 44,200

Interest paid (31,688) – – – – – (31,688)

Repayment of bank
borrowings (5,359) – – – – – (5,359)

Transaction costs
attributable to issue of
new shares (505) – – – – – (505)

Net cash from financing
activities 375,304 – – – – – 375,304

Net decrease in cash and cash
equivalents (285,236) (267,178) (870) – 303,350 (600) (250,534)

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of the year 409,884 – – – – – 409,884

Effect of foreign exchange
rate changes 774 – – – – – 774

Cash and cash equivalents at
end of the year, represented
by bank balances and cash 125,422 (267,178) (870) – 303,350 (600) 160,124

Notes:

1. As per note 1 to the “Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position” of this
appendix, the ES Completion Date took place on 30 April 2018. As such, the Group’s cash flows for
the year ended 31 March 2018 does not include the cash flows of the Empire Sail Group for the
same period. For pro forma purpose, it is assumed that the ES Completion took place on 1 April
2017 and, immediately thereafter, the Disposal Completion also took place on 1 April 2017.

2. The figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the
year ended 31 March 2018 as set out in the published annual report of the Company for the year